DETERMINATION OF HEAYY METALS IN VEGETABLES BY
USING INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA OPTICAL
EMISSION SPECTROSCOPY (ICP-OES)

TUNKU NUR AFIIFAH AFINI BINTI TUNKU KAMARUZAMAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of
Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS IN VEGETABLES
USING INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA OPTICAL
EMISSION SPECTROSCOPY (ICP-OES)

The aim of this study was to determine the concentration of heavy
metals (Cu, Ni, Zn, Pb and Cd) in selected vegetables (carrot, mustard
green, calabash, gai lan, long bean, cabbage and cauliflower) using
inductively coupled plasma optical emission spectroscopy (ICP-OES).
The content of heavy metals in the vegetable then compared with the
standard for allowable amount of toxic heavy metals as set by Joint
World Health organization (WHO)/Food Agricultural Organization
(FAO) and also by the previous studies carried out by other researchers.
The concentrations of heavy metals in vegetables samples were ranged
from 0.01 pg/g to 0.037 pg/g for Ni, 0.05 pg/g to 0.12 pg/g for Cu,
0.06 pg/g to 0.42 pg/g for Pb, 0.1 pg/g to 0.57 pg/g for Zn and the
concentration of Cd was not detected in all tested vegetable samples.
The trend concentration of metals was as follow in vegetables: Zn > Pb
> Cu>Ni> Cd. All heavy metals content obtained in vegetables were
below than the maximum permissible limits as stated in World Health
Organization (WHO) and Food Agricultural Organization (FAO).



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF SYMBOLS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Agricultural Industry
1.2 Vegetables
1.3 Heavy Metals in
Vegetables
1.4 Problem Statement
1.5 Significant of Study
1.6 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Analytical Methods for Heavy Metals Analysis
in Vegetables
2.1.1 Inductive Couple Plasma
2.1.2 Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy
2.1.3 Voltammetry
2.2 Possible Sources of Heavy Metals in Vegetables
2.3 Effects of Heavy Metals to Environment
2.4 Effects of Heavy Metals to Human

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials, Chemicals and Reagents
3.1.1 Raw Materials

iv

Page
iii

iv

vi

vii
viii
ix

»

(¥, ]

O O 003~ W

11
11



3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagents

3.1.3 Instrumentation and Equipment

3.1.4 Glassware and Apparatus
3.2 Method

3.2.1 Cleaning of Glassware and Sample Container

3.2.2 Sample Collection

3.2.3 Sample Preparation

3.2.4 Standard Solution Preparation
3.3 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission

Spectrometry (ICP- OES) Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Calibration Curve
4.2 Heavy Metals Concentration in Vegetables
4.2.1 Copper (Cu)
42.2 Nickel (Ni)
423 Zinc (Zn)
424 Lead (Pb)
4.2.5 Cadmium (Cd)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

11
12
12
13
13
13
13
14
14

16
19
19
20
21
22
24

25
27
30
32



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

2.1 Cu, Pb, Ni, Cd and Cr content in sample of 6

orchard leaves, cabbage and powdered guarana

2.2 Heavy metals content in samples of tomato, 7

pepper and onion.

2.3 Contents of heavy metals (Pb and Cu) in vegetable 8
samples

3:1 ICP-OES operating conditions for metal 14
determination

4.1 Regression coefficient (R?) of each metal analyzed 17
by ICP-OES

4.2 Maximum permissible limits for heavy metals 18
in vegetables

vi



