DETERMINATION OF HEAYY METALS IN VEGETABLES BY USING INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA OPTICAL EMISSION SPECTROSCOPY (ICP-OES)

TUNKU NUR AFIIFAH AFINI BINTI TUNKU KAMARUZAMAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS IN VEGETABLES USING INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA OPTICAL EMISSION SPECTROSCOPY (ICP-OES)

The aim of this study was to determine the concentration of heavy metals (Cu, Ni, Zn, Pb and Cd) in selected vegetables (carrot, mustard green, calabash, gai lan, long bean, cabbage and cauliflower) using inductively coupled plasma optical emission spectroscopy (ICP-OES). The content of heavy metals in the vegetable then compared with the standard for allowable amount of toxic heavy metals as set by Joint World Health organization (WHO)/Food Agricultural Organization (FAO) and also by the previous studies carried out by other researchers. The concentrations of heavy metals in vegetables samples were ranged from 0.01 μ g/g to 0.037 μ g/g for Ni, 0.05 μ g/g to 0.12 μ g/g for Cu, $0.06 \mu g/g$ to $0.42 \mu g/g$ for Pb, $0.1 \mu g/g$ to $0.57 \mu g/g$ for Zn and the concentration of Cd was not detected in all tested vegetable samples. The trend concentration of metals was as follow in vegetables: Zn > Pb > Cu > Ni > Cd. All heavy metals content obtained in vegetables were below than the maximum permissible limits as stated in World Health Organization (WHO) and Food Agricultural Organization (FAO).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIS	T OF TABLES	vi
LIS	T OF FIGURES	vii
LIS	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
LIS	T OF SYMBOLS	ix
ABS	STRACT	x
ABS	STRAK	xi
	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
	Agricultural Industry	1
	Vegetables	2
1.3	Heavy Metals in	2
1 /	Vegetables Problem Statement	3
	Significant of Study	4
	Objectives of Study	4
CH	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		5
	in Vegetables 2.1.1 Inductive Couple Plasma	5
	2.1.2 Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy	7
	2.1.3 Voltammetry	7
2.2		8
2.3		9
2.4	Effects of Heavy Metals to Human	9
CH	IAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials, Chemicals and Reagents	11
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	11

	3.1.2	Chemicals and Reagents	11	
	3.1.3	Instrumentation and Equipment	12	
	3.1.4	Glassware and Apparatus	12	
3.2 Method				
	3.2.1	Cleaning of Glassware and Sample Container	13	
	3.2.2	Sample Collection	13	
	3.2.3	Sample Preparation	13	
	3.2.4	Standard Solution Preparation	14	
3.3	Inducti	vely Coupled Plasma Optical Emission	14	
	Spectro	ometry (ICP- OES) Analysis		
CHAPT	ER 4 R	ESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Calibr	ation Curve	16	
4.2		y Metals Concentration in Vegetables	19	
		Copper (Cu)	19	
		Nickel (Ni)	20	
		Zinc (Zn)	21	
		Lead (Pb)	22	
	4.2.5	Cadmium (Cd)	24	
CHADT	ED & C	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	25	
СПАГІ	EKSC	ONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	23	
CITED REFERENCES			27	
APPENDICES			30	
CURRICULUM VITAE			32	

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Cu, Pb, Ni, Cd and Cr content in sample of orchard leaves, cabbage and powdered guarana	6
2.2	Heavy metals content in samples of tomato, pepper and onion.	7
2.3	Contents of heavy metals (Pb and Cu) in vegetable samples	8
3.1	ICP-OES operating conditions for metal determination	14
4.1	Regression coefficient (R ²) of each metal analyzed by ICP-OES	17
4.2	Maximum permissible limits for heavy metals in vegetables	18